BAD EDUCATION
EPISODE 506
"CAMPING"
Written by
LAURA SMYTH
17th August 2023
(Pink Revisions 21st August)
(Blue Revisions 31st August)

teach you every trick in the book.
Stephen narrows his eyes at Mitchell.
MITCHELL (CONT’D)
Starting with Class F. Let’s show them
who’s alpha on this trip. We gotta sit
at the back of the coach.
JINX
Not sure Rosa Parks would agree!
MITCHELL
Well, Rosa Parks didn’t want to do
wanker signs to Lorry drivers. Let’s
go!
Mitchell raises his can and charges onto the bus with Harrison,
Inchez, and rest of Class K following on.
TITLES.
EXT. COACH. CAR PARK. A FEW HOURS LATER5.2 5.2
Class K haul their luggage into the campsite as (off screen,
unseen!) the coach blows its horn, already driving away. Class F
barge past Class K, shooting flirty looks at Usma.
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 4.

You take the nose, I’ll take the tail?
STEPHEN
No thank you. And if memory serves,
camp food is provided!
HOBURN
Not the package I went for. No kitchen
or toilet facilities. I’ll make
beavers out of you yet! Now who’s
digging the latrine?
Camping - Blue Rev (31/08/23) 7.
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 8.
She offers the spade to Stephen. He hands it to Mitchell.
Mitchell hands it to Fraser who pumps the air with joy.
FRASER
Any hole’s a goal!
EXT. CAMPSITE CLEARING - DAY5.3 5.3
Class K catch up with Class F, who are already seated around a
meeting point in the campsite. (NB there is no fire.)
USMA
What is that smell?

catch and kill - seize it!
DAVID
Well, er, no, that’s actually a direct
contravention of the rules.
HOBURN
Kill or be killed.
DAVID
Again, no.
HOBURN
One shot, one kill?
DAVID
I’m ignoring you now. So it’s tug of
war today, orienteering tomorrow then
the disco! But your first task is
setting up camp.
EXT. THE CAMP - DAY5.4 5.4
Rainbow material billows out as Class K appear underneath it,
building what is revealed to be a big, beautiful glamping tent -
which has been stowed in Stephen’s luggage.
STEPHEN

Why didn’t you tell us, sir!
MITCHELL
Er, y’know - banter? Lads, lads, lads!
HARRISON
Lads, lads, lads!
STEPHEN
Well, Andrew is waiting for me.
JINX
He doesn’t know who you are.
Stephen
Not yet.
(to Warren, sotto)
We’ll talk about the disco and Usma
when I’m back, OK. Ta ta!
And he exits with a flourish! Class K are left stumped.
EXT. BUNKHOUSES - DAY5.5 5.5
Hoburn and the Class K girls enter a dirty, shed-like bunkhouse.
HOBURN
Bagsy bottom bunk. You girls are in
with me. Now rumour has it I talk in
my sleep.
(MORE)
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 10.
HOBURN (CONT’D)
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 11.
One of my ex husbands submitted a
recording of my night terrors in the
divorce proceedings.
USMA
No way.
HOBURN
Yes way. A total own goal. He
traumatised a sympathetic jury into
quitting on compassionate grounds.
Off the girls looking worried.
EXT. THE FOREST - DAY5.6 5.6
Stephen is walking through the forest, confused and lost when he
bumps into a caped figure, LUCAS, in a low rent Deuteronomy
costume…
STEPHEN

Friends?! At our end of year show, I
fell off the stage, and you didn’t
help me. Don’t laugh!!
STEPHEN
(he was smirking)
I’m not. But first rule of musical
theatre - the show must go on.
LUCAS
Amen. Sorry you’re gonna miss the
big weekend. I’ll post lots of
pictures on the Gram.
STEPHEN
Lucas! HELP!!!
Lucas exits smugly. Stephen takes out his phone. It’s cracked
and drenched. Despairing, Stephen slumps, defeated.
EXT. THE CAMP - DAY5.7 5.7
It’s the tug of war time. Class K versus Class F. David is being
shadowed by Hoburn, while Fraser hands out glasses of very brown
water. Warren takes one enthusiastically.
WARREN

USMA *
What have you done!! Who’s gonna go to *
the disco with me covered in this? *
WARREN *
Loads of people. *
USMA *
Nobody fit, though, innit! *
Usma storms away. Hoburn and David run over to inspect the rope.*
DAVID
Look - a small incision in the rope,
made with a serrated blade, probably
from a Swiss army knife.
MITCHELL
Who done that?!
Hoburn looks at Mitchell. She’s not fooled.
INT. WASHING UP SINKS. MOMENTS LATER5.8 5.8
Mitchell and Class K (minus Usma) are washing up dejectedly. A *
stern Ms. Hoburn stands over them.
HOBURN
If this was the army, you lot would be

You shouldn’t have been pulling the
rope! Tell ‘em, Harrison.
HARRISON
(repeating earnestly)
We wanted them to look like lemons!
BLESSING
We’re the lemons. Look at us! *
MITCHELL *
Yeah well wait til you see Class F *
fishing their clothes out the lake.
Come on, Harrison!
Harrison obediently follows Mitchell out. Still pissed off with
Mitchell, the others steer clear of this insane plan.
BLESSING
Where is Mr Carmichael?! *
INT. THE WELL - DAY5.9 5.9
Stephen’s clothes are dirty and torn. He’s singing for help. *
STEPHEN
Warren? WARREN?! I need you! And you
need me!! Don’t be weird with USMA!!!!

Camping - Blue Rev (31/08/23) 19.
DAVID (CONT’D)
Camping - Shooting Script (10/08/23) 20.
The local GP is on hand - all guests
under 30 are being asked to donate a
pint of their blood at the door. He’s
very keen on blood, apparently.
Warren’s gaze wanders outside to see Usma ranting at some of
CLASS F. She’s furious. Warren frowns. What’s going on?
DAVID (CONT’D)
Photos!
WARREN
Huh? Oh, thank you…
Warren starts flicking through a sheaf of old photos. Then he
furrows his brow. A few photographs have aroused suspicion…
EXT. THE CAMP - DAY5.13 5.13
Pupils are gathered in teams of six. Our Class K heroes plus
Mitchell are on one team. Hoburn and David address them.
HOBURN
Harper. You’ve sabotaged a tug of war,

DAVID
Now, today’s orienteering is all about
fun and -
HOBURN
- Disco or death!!
She blows a whistle into the megaphone, causing David to howl in
pain. Mitchell turns to Class K.
MITCHELL
Don’t worry, lads. I got this.
USMA
Sir! All this pengness is gonna go to
waste. No disco, no dates, nothing!
I’m going back to the tent. And this
is my last clean tracksuit!
OMITTED5.16 5.16
EXT. THE CAMP - MOMENTS LATER5.17 5.17
The teams gather around their maps to strategise. Class K are
looking anxious. Mitchell’s trying to work a compass.
JINX
Sir. I get that you’re reliving your

disappointed.
MITCHELL
Yeah, I don’t want that neither. I
blame myself for this. But I want you
to know, I’m putting my big boy pants
on. Gimme the map, Warren.
WARREN
What? I think I should -
MITCHELL
Don’t worry, I’m taking this dead
serious. Come on, I’m a teacher.
Warren hands Mitchell the map very, very reluctantly.
MITCHELL (CONT’D)
Right, now what we waiting for,
wankers? Follow me!
EXT. FOREST - DAY5.18 5.18
Mitchell emerges from behind a tree, buttoning his trousers.
Jinx, Harrison, Inchez, Blessing and Warren are waiting.
MITCHELL
Ooh needed that! I’m sleeping inside

go to that meat market with all the
other Normative Normans?
BleSSING
Me! But we blew it. Come on, Warren.
Warren
No, we can still complete the course.
I have to try to get us to that disco,
for… morale.
After he offers this unconvincing reason, Warren hurries off
into the woods. Blessing shakes her head.
BleSSING
Strange boy.
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 23-24A.
Camping - Pink Rev. (21/08/2023) 25.
OMITTED5.19 5.19
EXT. FOREST - DAY5.20 5.20
BLESSING and JINX walk through the forest. They hear a large
crack of a twig. Then another.
JINX
What was that?
BLESSING
I thought it was you?
JINX
It’s probably just Fraser.
BLESSING
Sssh. Listen.
JINX
I am listening. I am open to hear your
lived experience.
BLESSING
Shut up. Look! It’s a, it’s a…
Jinx turns to see what Blessing is looking at behind her.
JINX
Bear!
Reveal a huge, shaggy bear-like shape looming (it’s Lucas). The
two girls scream and run for their lives.
EXT. FOREST - MOMENTS LATER5.21 5.21
The girls running fast bump into another figure - Hoburn!
JINX
B-b-b-b!
HOBURN

NO! There’s an actual bear in the
forest.
JINX
It attacked us! Mauled us! It’s armed
and dangerous.
Blessing looks at her as she exaggerates in full Karen mode.
BLESSING
Thank you, Karen!
Hoburn puffs out her chest, resolved, determined.
HOBURN
Hunting badge, here I come! I want you
to go straight back to camp. The disco
is already in full swing and no prizes
for guessing which class is not on the
guest list!
EXT. ANOTHER PART OF FOREST - DAY5.22 5.22
Warren is walking along when he hears twigs crunch. He looks up
to see “the bear” - i.e. Lucas dressed as a low rent Old
Deuteronomy.
WARREN

LUCAS
Well, water under the bridge. Though I
did see Steve yesterday. And he was in
very deep water.
WARREN
You’re using a lot of water metaphors.
LUCAS
Let’s just say he’s finally playing
the part he was born to play…
WARREN
Joseph! In the well… Fraser’s well!
That’s where he’s been!
Warren runs off. Lucas watches him go.
LUCAS
Strange boy.
EXT. FOREST - DAY5.23 5.23
Hoburn is creeping along on high alert. Hearing footsteps, she
raises a bamboo blowpipe to her lips — then lowers it when she
sees Fraser.
HOBURN
Mr Fraser, I almost took you out with
my tranq dart.
FRASER
I admire your confidence madam. You
may well have blown the dart in my
direction, but that doesn’t mean it
would have hit me. Thanks to -
Fraser leaps in the air and spin kicks.
FRASER (CONT’D)
A heady cocktail of Krav Maga,
Capoeira, Tai Chi and Aikido. I call
it Krapoerchido!
HOBURN
Your Starbucks order aside, I need
your help! What have you got in your
basket? We need to set a trap!
Camping - Shooting Script (10/08/23) 27.
Camping - Blue Rev (31/08/23) 28.
INT. THE WELL - DAY5.24 5.24
Stephen is slumped depressed when he hears footsteps. He leaps
up, gasping with hope.
STEPHEN
Hello? Are you there Andrew Lloyd
Webber? It’s me, Stephen.
WARREN
No, it’s Warren. Sorry to disappoint
you.
STEPHEN
Warren! There is no one I’d rather
see. Now get me out of this well, it
is not giving.
EXT. FOREST CLEARING - DAY5.25 5.25
Hoburn and Fraser are laying a trap beside an odd little wooden *
bivouac - “Fraser’s House”. Hoburn is poised with her dart gun.*
FRASER
It’s fool proof! Bear spots food, bear

What bear?
HOBURN
The bear that I tranqued and dragged
back here!
They all dash out in time to see Lucas staggering around the
campsite, very woozy. Stephen and Warren are aghast.
Camping - Shooting Script (10/08/23) 31.
Camping - Shooting Script (10/08/23) 32.
WARREN
What did you do to Lucas?
HOBURN
Who’s Lucas?
Lucas heads inside the disco wailing and disorientated. All the
kids inside start screaming it’s chaos. Class K laugh.
Lucas is chased by David who wrestles him to the ground.
EXT. ABBEY GROVE - DAY5.27 5.27
The next day. Hoburn is doing a head count as Class K exit the
bus, having arrived back at Abbey Grove.
HOBURN
All the students accounted for. Only